

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TIRUMALA DEVI EADA  
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 11435 OF 2023**

**Between:**

1. D.S. Kalavathi @ Dasapathi Swamy Kalavathi Sujatha, W/o. Late D.S. Swamy
2. Daspati Navaneentha Lakshmi, D/o. Late D.S. Swamy
3. Daspati Swamy Gnana Prasanna Lakshmi, D/o. Late D.S. Swamy
4. K.R. Suresh, S/o. Ramanjaneya
5. B. Prasad, S/o. Venkataswamy
6. Bheemanapalli Murali Mohan, S/o. Venkatswamy

**Petitioners/Accused**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Through P.S. Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court for T.S.

**Respondent No.1**

2. Smt. Y. Eedamma, W/o. Late Y. Bhikshapathi, R/o. HNo.8-3-228/578/574, Karmikanagar, Yousufguda, Hyderabad.

**Respondent No.2/Defacto Complainant**

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for proceedings of SC.SPL No. 80 of 2022 pending on the file of VI Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, City Civil Court at Secunderabad and quash the same.

**IA NO: 2 OF 2023**

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in SC.SPL No.80 of 2022 pending on the file of VI Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, City Civil Court at Secunderabad, pending disposal of CRLP 11435 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri R.ANURAG, Advocate for the Petitioners and PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1 and the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

**Heard arguments submitted by Sri R.Anurag, learned counsel  
for the petitioners.**

A perusal of Proceeding Sheet dated 05.03.2026 discloses that the learned Additional Public Prosecutor has intimated the Court that he would facilitate service of notice upon respondent No.2 to her new address. It is also borne out by record that the son of respondent No.2 has also filed a Memo vide USR.No.27635 of 2026 on 05.03.2026 informing the Court that respondent No.2 is bed-ridden and is not in a position to appear before this Court, which shows that respondent No.2 is put on notice.

Hence, as a last opportunity to respondent No.2 to put forth her contentions, post this matter next week i.e. on 18.03.2026.

Till such time, the attendance of the petitioners/accused before the Trial Court is dispensed with.

Sd/- B.REKHA RANI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The VI Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, City Civil Court at Secunderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Police Station Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad.
3. Smt. Y. Eedamma, W/o. Late Y. Bhikshapathi, R/o. H.No.8-3-228/578/574, Karmikanagar, Yousufguda, Hyderabad. (by SPAD)
4. One CC to SRI R.ANURAG, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**ETD, J**

**DATED:11.03.2026**

**POST ON 18.03.2026**

**ORDER**



**CRLP.No.11435 of 2023**

**DIRECTION**